
Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program (FFVP) 
List of Elementary Schools 30% and Higher for Free-Reduce Price Meal Enrollment 

October 2022 Survey Data 

School Name  
By ALPHABETICAL ORDER 

Total 
Enrolled 

Free & 
Reduced 

Percentage 

Abraham Lincoln Elementary 355 100.00% 

Ahuimanu Elementary 283 32.16% 

Aiea Elementary 295 99.66% 

Ala Wai Elementary 356 82.58% 

Aliamanu Elementary 631 34.55% 

Aliiolani Elementary 254 52.76% 

Alvah A. Scott Elementary 412 54.85% 

August Ahrens Elementary 1,197 58.48% 

Barbers Point Elementary 486 97.53% 

Benjamin Parker Elementary 288 72.92% 

Blanche Pope Elementary 225 99.56% 

Chiefess Kapiolani Elementary 389 99.49% 

Connections PCS 139 100.00% 

Daniel K. Inouye Elementary 645 31.16% 

Eleele Elementary 418 54.78% 

Elsie H. Wilcox Elementary 740 50.68% 

Enchanted Lake Elementary 297 32.66% 

Ernest Bowen de Silva Elementary 491 30.35% 

Ewa Beach Elementary 758 32.45% 

Ewa Elementary 1,123 54.14% 

Gustave H. Webling Elementary 440 32.73% 

Haaheo Elementary 166 56.02% 

Haiku Elementary 353 54.39% 

Haleiwa Elementary 240 57.08% 

Hana High and Elementary 388 99.74% 

Hanalei Elementary 194 32.99% 

Hauula Elementary 364 72.80% 

Hawai'i Academy of Arts & Science PCS 362 85.90% 

Heeia Elementary 388 56.96% 

Helemano Elementary 463 61.77% 

Hilo Union Elementary 430 99.53% 

Holomua Elementary 1,100 34.82% 

Holualoa Elementary 452 51.77% 

Honaunau Elementary 150 97.33% 

Honokaa Elementary 406 67.73% 

Honowai Elementary 590 93.05% 

Hookena Elementary 117 100.00% 

Iliahi Elementary 326 55.83% 

Iroquois Point Elementary 631 47.23% 

Joseph J. Fern Elementary 398 99.75% 

Ka 'Umeke Ka'eo PCS 186 96.20% 

Ka Waihona o ka Na'auao 487 82.10% 

Kaaawa Elementary 109 100.00% 
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Kaala Elementary 384 99.74% 

Kaewai Elementary 283 100.00% 

Kahakai Elementary 590 79.83% 

Kahaluu Elementary 260 99.62% 

Kahuku Elementary 329 62.01% 

Kahului Elementary 849 58.19% 

Kailua Elementary 312 52.56% 

Kaimiloa Elementary 637 55.57% 

Kalaheo Elementary 396 40.15% 

Kalanianaole Elementary and Intermediate 229 99.56% 

Kaleiopuu Elementary 774 47.55% 

Kalihi Elementary 204 99.51% 

Kalihi-kai Elementary 531 71.94% 

Kalihi-uka Elementary 269 71.75% 

Kalihi-waena Elementary 463 97.62% 

Kamaile Academy  PCS 734 100.00% 

Kamalani Academy PCS 118 39.83% 

Kaneohe Elementary 564 36.35% 

Kanoelani Elementary 733 35.61% 

Kapaa Elementary 826 72.76% 

Kapalama Elementary 528 59.66% 

Kapolei Elementary 763 46.40% 

Kapunahala Elementary 462 48.70% 

Kau High & Pahala Elementary 533 97.56% 

Kauluwela Elementary 473 99.79% 

Kaumana Elementary 245 54.69% 

Kaunakakai Elementary 275 99.64% 

Ke Kula Ni'ihau O Kekaha Learning Center 34 88.20% 

Ke Kula O Ehunuikaimalino 193 87.56% 

Ke Kula 'o Nawahiokalani'opu'u Iki Laboratory 
PCS 

307 69.70% 

Keaau Elementary 868 99.77% 

Kealakehe Elementary 855 94.04% 

Keaukaha Elementary 385 99.74% 

Kekaha Elementary 358 99.44% 

Keolu Elementary 118 52.54% 

Keonepoko Elementary 587 100.00% 

Kihei Elementary 729 64.61% 

Kilauea Elementary 281 34.52% 

Kilohana Elementary 84 92.86% 

King Kamehameha III Elementary 611 43.37% 

King Kaumualii Elementary 559 59.03% 

King Liholiho Elementary 462 33.12% 

King William Lunalilo Elementary 276 82.61% 

Kipapa Elementary 518 50.00% 

Kohala Elementary 359 78.55% 

Koloa Elementary 341 75.66% 

Konawaena Elementary 569 67.31% 

Kua 'O Ka La PCS 145 100.00% 

Kualapu'u Elementary PCS 329 100.00% 

Kula Elementary 375 51.47% 
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Kula Kaiapuni O Anuenue 294 100.00% 

Laie Elementary 668 58.98% 

Lanai High & Elementary 578 50.35% 

Lanakila Elementary 330 66.67% 

Lehua Elementary 254 99.61% 

Leihoku Elementary 799 97.75% 

Lihikai Elementary 719 65.23% 

Linapuni Elementary 144 99.31% 

Maili Elementary 652 100.00% 

Major Sheldon Wheeler Elementary 627 40.83% 

Makaha Elementary 441 99.77% 

Makakilo Elementary 444 48.42% 

Makalapa Elementary 568 44.89% 

Makawao Elementary 493 53.55% 

Manana Elementary 292 42.81% 

Mauka Lani Elementary 548 47.81% 

Maunaloa Elementary 47 100.00% 

Maunawili Elementary 343 32.94% 

Mokulele Elementary 232 34.48% 

Mountain View Elementary 530 100.00% 

Na Wai Ola PCS 91 100.00% 

Naalehu Elementary 463 100.00% 

Nanaikapono Elementary 758 99.74% 

Nanakuli Elementary 371 99.73% 

Paauilo Elementary & Intermediate 181 64.09% 

Pahoa Elementary 397 99.75% 

Paia Elementary 410 62.93% 

Palisades Elementary 386 31.35% 

Palolo Elementary 269 99.63% 

Pauoa Elementary 366 49.45% 

Pearl City Elementary 416 53.61% 

Pearl Harbor Elementary 433 52.66% 

Pohakea Elementary 501 59.68% 

Prince Jonah Kuhio Elementary 202 93.07% 

Princess Miriam K. Likelike Elementary 282 99.65% 

Princess Nahienaena Elementary 697 55.67% 

Princess Victoria Kaiulani Elementary 264 99.62% 

Pukalani Elementary 452 47.35% 

Puohala Elementary 321 77.88% 

Pu'u Kukui Elementary 688 32.85% 

Puuhale Elementary 260 99.23% 

Queen Kaahumanu Elementary 432 79.63% 

Royal Elementary 330 67.58% 

Salt Lake Elementary 674 52.37% 

Samuel K. Solomon Elementary 745 61.74% 

Thomas Jefferson Elementary 354 58.47% 

Volcano School of Arts & Sciences PCS 132 73.50% 

Voyager A PCS 223 33.20% 

Wahiawa Elementary 444 73.20% 

Waiahole Elementary 98 73.47% 

Waiakea Elementary 788 84.26% 
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Waiakeawaena Elementary 682 76.98% 

Waialua Elementary 462 46.75% 

Waianae Elementary 458 99.78% 

Waiau Elementary 463 48.38% 

Waihee Elementary 587 69.51% 

Waikele Elementary 504 37.30% 

Waikoloa School 716 77.09% 

Wailuku Elementary 566 77.92% 

Waimalu Elementary 366 60.93% 

Waimanalo Elementary & Intermediate 355 99.72% 

Waimea Elementary 483 99.79% 

Waimea Middle PCS 59 100.00% 

Waipahu Elementary 875 99.77% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT

4



 
School Name School Name                                                                                             

By HIGHEST FREE-REDUCE PRICE MEAL % 
 

Total 
Enrolled 

Free & 
Reduced 

Percentage 

Abraham Lincoln Elementary 355 100.00% 

Connections PCS 139 100.00% 

Hookena Elementary 117 100.00% 

Kaaawa Elementary 109 100.00% 

Kaewai Elementary 283 100.00% 

Kamaile Academy  PCS 734 100.00% 

Keonepoko Elementary 587 100.00% 

Kua 'O Ka La PCS 145 100.00% 

Kualapu'u Elementary PCS 329 100.00% 

Kula Kaiapuni O Anuenue 294 100.00% 

Maili Elementary 652 100.00% 

Maunaloa Elementary 47 100.00% 

Mountain View Elementary 530 100.00% 

Na Wai Ola PCS 91 100.00% 

Naalehu Elementary 463 100.00% 

Waimea Middle PCS 59 100.00% 

Kauluwela Elementary 473 99.79% 

Waimea Elementary 483 99.79% 

Waianae Elementary 458 99.78% 

Keaau Elementary 868 99.77% 

Makaha Elementary 441 99.77% 

Waipahu Elementary 875 99.77% 

Joseph J. Fern Elementary 398 99.75% 

Pahoa Elementary 397 99.75% 

Hana High and Elementary 388 99.74% 

Kaala Elementary 384 99.74% 

Keaukaha Elementary 385 99.74% 

Nanaikapono Elementary 758 99.74% 

Nanakuli Elementary 371 99.73% 

Waimanalo Elementary & Intermediate 355 99.72% 

Aiea Elementary 295 99.66% 

Princess Miriam K. Likelike Elementary 282 99.65% 

Kaunakakai Elementary 275 99.64% 

Palolo Elementary 269 99.63% 

Kahaluu Elementary 260 99.62% 

Princess Victoria Kaiulani Elementary 264 99.62% 

Lehua Elementary 254 99.61% 

Blanche Pope Elementary 225 99.56% 

Kalanianaole Elementary and Intermediate 229 99.56% 

Hilo Union Elementary 430 99.53% 

Kalihi Elementary 204 99.51% 

Chiefess Kapiolani Elementary 389 99.49% 

Kekaha Elementary 358 99.44% 

Linapuni Elementary 144 99.31% 

Puuhale Elementary 260 99.23% 

Leihoku Elementary 799 97.75% 

Kalihi-waena Elementary 463 97.62% 
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Kau High & Pahala Elementary 533 97.56% 

Barbers Point Elementary 486 97.53% 

Honaunau Elementary 150 97.33% 

Ka 'Umeke Ka'eo PCS 186 96.20% 

Kealakehe Elementary 855 94.04% 

Prince Jonah Kuhio Elementary 202 93.07% 

Honowai Elementary 590 93.05% 

Kilohana Elementary 84 92.86% 

Ke Kula Ni'ihau O Kekaha Learning Center 34 88.20% 

Ke Kula O Ehunuikaimalino 193 87.56% 

Hawai'i Academy of Arts & Science PCS 362 85.90% 

Waiakea Elementary 788 84.26% 

King William Lunalilo Elementary 276 82.61% 

Ala Wai Elementary 356 82.58% 

Ka Waihona o ka Na'auao 487 82.10% 

Kahakai Elementary 590 79.83% 

Queen Kaahumanu Elementary 432 79.63% 

Kohala Elementary 359 78.55% 

Wailuku Elementary 566 77.92% 

Puohala Elementary 321 77.88% 

Waikoloa School 716 77.09% 

Waiakeawaena Elementary 682 76.98% 

Koloa Elementary 341 75.66% 

Volcano School of Arts & Sciences PCS 132 73.50% 

Waiahole Elementary 98 73.47% 

Wahiawa Elementary 444 73.20% 

Benjamin Parker Elementary 288 72.92% 

Hauula Elementary 364 72.80% 

Kapaa Elementary 826 72.76% 

Kalihi-kai Elementary 531 71.94% 

Kalihi-uka Elementary 269 71.75% 

Ke Kula 'o Nawahiokalani'opu'u Iki Laboratory 
PCS 

307 69.70% 

Waihee Elementary 587 69.51% 

Honokaa Elementary 406 67.73% 

Royal Elementary 330 67.58% 

Konawaena Elementary 569 67.31% 

Lanakila Elementary 330 66.67% 

Lihikai Elementary 719 65.23% 

Kihei Elementary 729 64.61% 

Paauilo Elementary & Intermediate 181 64.09% 

Paia Elementary 410 62.93% 

Kahuku Elementary 329 62.01% 

Helemano Elementary 463 61.77% 

Samuel K. Solomon Elementary 745 61.74% 

Waimalu Elementary 366 60.93% 

Pohakea Elementary 501 59.68% 

Kapalama Elementary 528 59.66% 

King Kaumualii Elementary 559 59.03% 

Laie Elementary 668 58.98% 

August Ahrens Elementary 1,197 58.48% 
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Thomas Jefferson Elementary 354 58.47% 

Kahului Elementary 849 58.19% 

Haleiwa Elementary 240 57.08% 

Heeia Elementary 388 56.96% 

Haaheo Elementary 166 56.02% 

Iliahi Elementary 326 55.83% 

Princess Nahienaena Elementary 697 55.67% 

Kaimiloa Elementary 637 55.57% 

Alvah A. Scott Elementary 412 54.85% 

Eleele Elementary 418 54.78% 

Kaumana Elementary 245 54.69% 

Haiku Elementary 353 54.39% 

Ewa Elementary 1,123 54.14% 

Pearl City Elementary 416 53.61% 

Makawao Elementary 493 53.55% 

Aliiolani Elementary 254 52.76% 

Pearl Harbor Elementary 433 52.66% 

Kailua Elementary 312 52.56% 

Keolu Elementary 118 52.54% 

Salt Lake Elementary 674 52.37% 

Holualoa Elementary 452 51.77% 

Kula Elementary 375 51.47% 

Elsie H. Wilcox Elementary 740 50.68% 

Lanai High & Elementary 578 50.35% 

Kipapa Elementary 518 50.00% 

Pauoa Elementary 366 49.45% 

Kapunahala Elementary 462 48.70% 

Makakilo Elementary 444 48.42% 

Waiau Elementary 463 48.38% 

Mauka Lani Elementary 548 47.81% 

Kaleiopuu Elementary 774 47.55% 

Pukalani Elementary 452 47.35% 

Iroquois Point Elementary 631 47.23% 

Waialua Elementary 462 46.75% 

Kapolei Elementary 763 46.40% 

Makalapa Elementary 568 44.89% 

King Kamehameha III Elementary 611 43.37% 

Manana Elementary 292 42.81% 

Major Sheldon Wheeler Elementary 627 40.83% 

Kalaheo Elementary 396 40.15% 

Kamalani Academy PCS 118 39.83% 

Waikele Elementary 504 37.30% 

Kaneohe Elementary 564 36.35% 

Kanoelani Elementary 733 35.61% 

Holomua Elementary 1,100 34.82% 

Aliamanu Elementary 631 34.55% 

Kilauea Elementary 281 34.52% 

Mokulele Elementary 232 34.48% 

Voyager A PCS 223 33.20% 

King Liholiho Elementary 462 33.12% 

Hanalei Elementary 194 32.99% 
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Maunawili Elementary 343 32.94% 

Pu'u Kukui Elementary 688 32.85% 

Gustave H. Webling Elementary 440 32.73% 

Enchanted Lake Elementary 297 32.66% 

Ewa Beach Elementary 758 32.45% 

Ahuimanu Elementary 283 32.16% 

Palisades Elementary 386 31.35% 

Daniel K. Inouye Elementary 645 31.16% 

Ernest Bowen de Silva Elementary 491 30.35% 
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